

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 936 OF 2009

TUHINA ARORA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH ARORA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raman Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Monohar Singh Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Chittaranjan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinay Arora, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kocher, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, transfer petition is
allowed. HMA No.694 of 2009 titled Harish Arora Vs.
Tuhina Arora pending before Court of Civil Judge (Senior
Division), Muzaffar Nagar (U.P.) is ordered to be
transferred to the Family Court, Bhopal (M.P.).

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 936 OF 2009

TUHINA ARORAPETITIONER

Versus

HARISH ARORARESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife for transfer of a
restitution petition under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage
Act, 1955 filed by the husband from the Court of Civil
Judge (Senior Division), Muzaffar Nagar (U.P.) to the Court
of competent jurisdiction at Bhopal (M.P.). The petitioner
alleges that she is staying with her father and is totally
dependent on them; that she is suffering from severe
bronchial asthma and her father is also a heart patient;
that she is not in a position to travel to Muzaffar Nagar

along with her minor son to defend the petition; and that she apprehends threat to her life at Muzaffar Nagar on the hands of her husband.

2. On the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed. HMA No.694 of 2009 titled Harish Arora Vs. Tuhina Arora pending before Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Muzaffar Nagar (U.P.) is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Bhopal (M.P.).

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;J.
September 24, 2010. (H.L. GOKHALE)